COSTWAY

CosTwWAY

USER’S MANUAL

Exercise Bike
SP37671
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Contact Us!

Do NOT return this item.

Contact our friendly customer service department for help first.

E-mail
US: cs.us@costway.com
UK: cs.uk@costway.com

Before You Start

Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near to the
area in which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product
unnecessarily once assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from

babies and children as they potentially pose a serious choking hazard.
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A Warning and Safety Instructions

This symbol indicates a potentially dangerous
situation, which, if not avoided, may result in death or
serious injury. Please observe the following warnings!
Read and understand all warnings on this machine.
Read and understand the assembly instructions
carefully.

* Always keep bystanders and children away from the
product being assembled.

* Do not load the battery into the machine before the
time specified in the assembly manual.

* Do not assemble this machine outdoors or in a humid
place.

* Ensure that the assembly is carried out in an
appropriate work space to avoid injury to others.

» Some components of the machine may be heavy. It is
recommended to be assembled by two people. Do not
perform heavy or awkward steps by yourself.

« Install the machine on a solid, level surface.

* Do not try to change the design or function of this
machine. This may compromise the safety of the
machine.

« If you need to replace parts, please use only the
original replacement parts and hardware provided by
the manufacturer. Failure to use original replacement
parts may cause danger to users.

« Please use the machine after it is fully assembled and
checked for correct performance according to the
manual.

* Before using it for the first time, please read and
understand the complete manual that comes with the
machine. Keep the manual for future reference.

« Perform all assembly steps in the given order.
Incorrect assembly can cause injury or incorrect
operation.

Please observe the following warnings
before using this equipment!

* Read and understand the complete manual. Keep this
manual for future reference. Read and understand all
warnings on this machine.

» If the warning label becomes loose, shifted or
unreadable, please contact customer service to obtain a
replacement label.

* Do not put children on or near the machine. Moving
parts and other functional machines may be dangerous
to children.

* Not suitable for anyone under 14 years old.

* Consult a doctor before starting an exercise program.
« If you feel pain or chest tightness, shortness of breath
or fainting, please contact your doctor. The value

calculated on the machine monitor is for reference only.

* Before each use, please check the machine for loose
parts or signs of wear. If you find this situation, check
the seat, pedals and crank arm closely, and contact our
customer service.

» Maximum user weight limit: 243 Ibs (110 kg). If you
exceed this weight, do not use it.

* This machine is for family use only. Do not place the
machine in commercial places, including stadiums,
companies, workplaces, clubs, fitness centers, and any
public places where members, customers, and
employees can use the machine.

» Do not wear loose clothes or jewelry. This machine
contains moving parts. Do not put fingers or other
objects into the moving parts of the fitness equipment.
« Install and operate the machine on a firm, level
surface.

« Before stepping on the pedal, make it steady. Be
careful when you get on and off the machine.

* Before servicing the machine, disconnect all power
sources.

* Do not operate this machine outdoors or in a humid
place. Keep the pedals clean and dry.

* Keep a distance of at least 40 inches (1 m) on both
sides of the machine. This is the recommended safe
distance for the machine to enter and pass and for
emergency braking. Ensure that third parties are not in
this space when using the machine.

* Do not overwork during exercise. Operate the
machine manual in the manner described in this
manual.

* Do not drop or put objects into any openings of the
machine.

 Correctly adjust and safely engage the adjustment
devices in all positions. Make sure that the adjustment
device does not hit the user.
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« Exercising on this machine requires coordination and
balance. Be sure to anticipate changes. Speed and
resistance levels may drop during exercise. Take care to
avoid imbalances and possible injuries.

* Keep the battery away from heat sources and hot
surfaces.

* Do not mix new and old batteries. Remove the
exhausted battery and dispose of it safely.

* Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or
rechargeable (nickel-cadmium, nickel-metal hydride,
etc.) batteries.

* Do not short-circuit the power terminals of the battery.
» Don't get off the bicycle in a hurry while pedaling.
Reduce the pedaling speed and wait for it to stop
completely. Please note that the moving pedal may hit the
back of the leg.

« This device is not suitable for people with weak limbs,
senses or spirits, unless they are supervised and
instructed to use the device by the person responsible for
their safety.

Keep your child at a safe distance from this machine.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with this product.

Dimensions
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Precautions before Installation

Before assembling, select the area where you want to
set up and operate the machine. For safe operation, the
set-up must be on a hard level surface. The minimum
allowed exercise area is 82" x 61" (2.1m x 1.5m).
Basic Assembly Skills

When assembling the machine, please follow the basic
points below:

1. Before assembling, please read and understand the
important safety instructions.

2. Collect all the parts required for each assembly step.
3. Using the recommended wrench, turn the bolts and
nuts clockwise to the right to tighten them, unless
otherwise specified, turn counterclockwise to the left to
loosen them.

4. When installing the part 2, gently lift the machine to
help insert the bolt through the bolt hole.

2 people are required for assembly.

Parts List

Part Name Quantity

Main Frame

Front Leg Tube

Rear Leg Tube

Right Pedal

Left Pedal

Electronic Meter

Handlebar Slide Rail

Handlebar

Handlebar Trim Cover
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1. Connect the front and rear
leg tubes to the main frame

1.1. Assemble the front leg tube (2) to
the main frame (1), and lock it with the
cap nut (E), the flat washer (F), and the
spring washer (G).

1.2. Assemble the rear leg tube (3) to
the main frame (1), and lock it with the
cap nut (E), the flat washer (F), and the

spring washer (G).

Installation Steps

2. Fix the seat on the slide rail and the
main frame

2.1. Assemble the seat (6) to the main frame (1), make
sure that the adjustment knob (1a) engages the hole on
the seat slide rail. Make sure the seat is straight.

2.2. Tighten the bolts (6b) and nuts (6¢) on the seat
support (6a) to maintain the position of the seat

cushion.
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3. Install the handlebar slide rail to the
main frame.

3.1. Take out the anti-drop tube (1c).
3.2. Install the handlebar slide rail (8) on the main
frame (1), make sure that the adjustment knob (1b)

engages the hole on the handlebar slide rail.

4. Install the handlebar assembly on the
main frame

4.1. Align the 4 holes on the handlebar (9) with the
threaded holes on the handlebar holder to install the
handlebar on the main frame (1), and insert the
cylinder head screw (H) and the flat gasket(I), then
lock it with an Allen key.

4.2. Set the handlebar trim cover (10) to the position
of the handlebar as shown in the figure, and align the
3 slots under the handlebar trim cover. Lightly press
down the handlebar trim cover and it will
automatically be locked in place. Make sure that the
buckle on the handlebar trim cover snaps into the

handlebar.
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5. Connect the electronic meter to
the main frame assembly

5.1 Take out the back cover of the electronic
meter and install the battery.

5.2 Connect the electronic meter (7) to the
main frame and tighten it with the
pre-installed screws (7a).

5.3 Insert the heart rate sensing line and the

sensor sensing line into the holes in turn.

6. Connect the pedal to the main
frame assembly

6.1 Install the right pedal (4) and the left
pedal (5) on the main frame (1). The left
pedal is anti-threaded. Be sure to install the
pedal on the correct side. The direction is
based on a position seated on the bicycle.
The left pedal is marked with an "L" and the

right pedal is marked with an "R"
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Seat Adjustment

The correct placement of the seat can improve exercise
efficiency and comfort, while reducing the risk of injury.

1. When the pedal is placed in the forward position, center the
sole of the foot in its center. Your legs should be slightly bent
at the knees.

2. If your legs are too straight or your feet cannot touch the
pedals, please move the cushion seat. If your leg is bent too
much, move the adjustment knob.

3. Before adjusting the seat, please step on the bicycle, loosen
and pull the adjustment knob of the seat tube. Adjust the seat
to the desired height. Loosen the adjustment knob to engage
the locking pin. Ensure that the pins are fully engaged and the
knobs are fully tightened.

4. Pull the ball head pull pin, lift the seat holder up to a suitable
height, loosen the ball head pull pin, make the pin pass through
the small hole of the seat holder, and then lock the ball head
pull pin. (Loosen the locking bolts, you can move the seat back
and forth, and after adjusting to a comfortable position, you
can tighten the bolts.)

Backward

Troubleshooting

Problems Check Items Solutions

The electronic meter can not
be powered/turned on/started

Battery

Make sure the battery is installed correctly.
If the battery is installed correctly, replace with new
batteries.

Speed display is not accurate

Display setting is wrong
unit measurement

Change the display unit

The speed display is always
"0"/the display interface has
no response

Data line

Make sure that the data line is connected to the electronic
meter on the back and the main frame assembly

No speed/speed value
display

Check data cable integrity

All wires in the cable should be intact. If it is cut or
crimped, replace the cable

Check the data line

Make sure the cable is connected and safe

Check the magnet position

The magnet should rotate on the pulley

Check the speed sensor
(Need to remove the
chain cover)

Align the speed sensor with the magnet and connect the
data cable. If necessary, readjust the sensor. If there is any
damage to the sensor or cable, please replace it.
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Electronic meter off

Check data cable integrity

The wires in the cable must be intact, if there is a cut or
crimp, replace the cable

Check cable connection/
direction

Make sure the cable is connected and in the correct
direction

Check the magnet position

The magnet should rotate on the pulley

Check the speed sensor

Contact the Customer Service

Not on the horizontal

Check the leveler adjustment

The leveling feet can be turned up or the bike can be
moved out to make it level

Check the lower surface
of the device

The adjustment may not compensate for uneven surfaces.
Move the bicycle to a level area.

Loose pedal

Check the connection of the
pedal to the crank

The pedal should be tightened to turn the crank safely.
Make sure the connection has no cross threads.

Check the connection of the
crankshaft and the axle

The crank should be tightened, fixed on the axle

Emit a clicking sound
when stepping on the
pedal

Check the connection of
the pedal to the crank

Remove the pedal. Make sure there is no debris on the
thread, and reinstall the pedal.

Difficult to step on
the pedal, or emit a
clicking sound or
friction sound when
stepping on

Check chain tension (Need
to remove the chain guard
door)

Open the chain guard door to check the chain. Tension
should not be loose, not too tight.
Contact Customer Service Division for Help

Seat stand column
moved

Check the lock pin

Make sure the pin is locked to one adjusting hole on a
seat stand column.

Check the adjustment knob

Make sure the knob is firmly tightened

11
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Maintenance Instructions

Please read all maintenance instructions before starting any maintenance work. In some cases, this is

f the necessary job that must be done. It is necessary to regularly check whether the device is damaged

and needs to be maintained. Worn or damaged parts must be repaired or replaced immediately. Use the

original components provided by the manufacturer to maintain and repair the device. Please disconnect

all power supplies before repair.

Daily Maintenance: Before using, check if the
machine has any loose, damaged or wear parts. Do not
use it if you find these situations. Repair or replace it
when any part is worn or damaged. Wipe it with a wet
cloth after every exercise. Wipe the moisture on the
machine and the console.

Note: Avoid excessive moisture on the console.

Note: If necessary, please use only soft cloth with
neutral detergent to clean the electronic meter. Do not
use a petroleum-based car cleaner or any

ammonia-containing cleaner.

Week Maintenance: Before using, check if the
machine has any loose, damaged or wear parts. Do not
use it if you find these situations. Repair or replace it

when any part is worn or damaged. Wipe it with a wet

cloth after every exercise. Wipe the moisture on the
machine and the console.

Note: Avoid excessive moisture on the console.

Note: If necessary, please use only soft cloth with
neutral detergent to clean the electronic meter. Do not
use a petroleum-based car cleaner or any
ammonia-containing cleaner.

Clear the dirt or dust on the surface of the machine.
Check whether the seat is stable, whether the armrest

is balanced.

Maintain Once A Month or After 20 Hours: Check
pedals and cranks, tighten if necessary. Make sure all
bolts and screws are tightened. Lubricate the bike

chain with chain oil.
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Welcome to visit our website and purchase our quality products!

With your inspiring rating, COSTWAY will be more consistent to offer you
EASY SHOPPING EXPERIENCE, GOOD PRODUCTS and EFFICIENT SERVICE!

US office: Fontana, California
UK office: Ipswich

* Reward Points
{‘ * Exclusive Customer Service
* Personalized Recommendations
COSTWAY .
* Permanent Shopping Cart

* Order History

5 Star Rating

1.8 .8 .8 .6 ¢

We would like to extend our heartfelt thanks to "FA'M“

all of our customers for taking time to assemble

this product and giving us valuable feedbacks. v
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CosTway

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Vélo d'appartement
SP37671

CE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SECURITE. VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR LA REFERENCE FUTURE.

VEUILLEZ NOUS DONNER UNE Suivez Costway
OCCASION DE L’AMELIORER ET FAIRE MIEUX!

Contactez d’abord notre service a la clientéle amical pour I'aide.

Les replacements pour les piéces manquantes ou endommagées H a
seront envoyés le plus vite possible!

14
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Contactez-nous !

Ne retournez pas cet article.
Contactez d’abord notre service a la clientéle amical pour I'aide.

E-mail
CA:service@costway.com

Avant de Commencer

A Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.

/\ Conservez les instructions pour la référence future.

A Séparez et comptez toutes les piéces et les outils de matériel.

A Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez le bon ordre.

A Nous recommandons que, si possible, tous les éléments soient
assemblés a proximité de la zone dans laquelle ils seront utilisés, afin
d'éviter de déplacer inutilement le produit une fois assemblé.

A Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane, solide et stable.

A Gardez toutes les petites pieces et le matériel d'emballage de ce produit
hors de portée des bébés et des enfants car ils pourraient provoquer un

risque grave d’étouffement.
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A Avertissement et consignes de sécurité

Ce symbole indique une situation potentiellement
dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer la
mort ou des blessures graves. Veuillez respecter les
avertissements suivants ! Veuillez lire et vous assurer
que vous avez bien compris tous les avertissements
figurant sur cet appareil. Lisez et suivez attentivement
les instructions de montage.

* Tenez toujours les personnes présentes et les enfants a
l'écart du produit en cours de montage.

* N'insérez pas la pile dans l'appareil avant 1'heure
indiquée dans la notice de montage.

* Ne montez pas cet appareil a I'extérieur ou dans un
endroit humide.

* Veillez a ce que le montage soit effectué dans un
espace de travail adapté afin d'éviter de blesser
quiconque.

* Certains composants de l'appareil peuvent étre lourds.
Il est recommandé de le faire assembler par deux
personnes. N'effectuez pas d'opérations lourdes ou

contraignantes par vous-méme.

* Installez la machine sur une surface solide et plane.

* N'essayez pas de modifier la conception ou la
fonction de cet appareil. Cela pourrait compromettre la
séeurité de l'appareil.

* Lorsque vous devez remplacer des piéces, utilisez
uniquement les piéces de rechange et le matériel
d'origine fournis par le fabricant. Le non-respect de
cette consigne peut constituer un danger pour les
utilisateurs.

* Veuillez utiliser l'appareil apres l'avoir entiérement
assemblé et avoir vérifi¢ son bon fonctionnement
conformément a la notice.

* Avant de l'utiliser pour la premiére fois, lisez et
assimilez la notice compléte qui accompagne l'appareil.
Conservez la notice pour toute référence ultérieure.

« Effectuez toutes les étapes du montage dans l'ordre
indiqué. Un assemblage incorrect peut entrainer des
blessures ou un fonctionnement incorrect.

Veuillez respecter les avertissements
suivants avant d'utiliser cet équipement.

* Lisez et assimilez la notice dans son intégralité.
Conservez cette notice pour toute référence ultérieure.
Lisez et comprenez tous les avertissements figurant sur
cet appareil.

* Au cas ou l'étiquette d'avertissement se détacherait,
serait déplacée ou illisible, veuillez contacter le service
clientele pour obtenir une étiquette de remplacement.

* Ne laissez pas les enfants s'approcher ou monter sur
l'appareil. Les piéces mobiles et autres ¢léments
fonctionnels peuvent étre dangereux pour les enfants.

* Ne convient pas aux moins de 14 ans.

e Consultez un médecin avant de commencer un
programme d'exercices.

* En cas de douleur ou d'oppression thoracique,
d'essoufflement ou  d'évanouissement, veuillez
contacter votre médecin. La valeur calculée sur le
moniteur de la machine est donnée a titre indicatif
uniquement.

» Avant chaque utilisation, veuillez vérifier que la
machine ne comporte pas de pieces desserrées ou de
signes d'usure. Dans le cas contraire, vérifiez
soigneusement le siége, les pédales et le bras de
manivelle, puis contactez notre service clientele.

* Poids maximal de l'utilisateur : 110 kg (243 1b).
N'utilisez pas 1'appareil si vous excédez ce poids.

e Cet appareil est destiné a un usage familial
uniquement. Ne l'installez pas dans des espaces
commerciaux, notamment les stades, les entreprises,
les lieux de travail, les clubs, les centres de remise en
forme et tous les lieux publics ou les membres, les
clients et les employés peuvent utiliser I'appareil.

* Ne portez pas de vétements amples ou de bijoux.
Cette machine contient des piéces mobiles. Ne mettez
pas vos doigts ou d'autres objets dans les picces
mobiles de l'appareil de fitness.

« Installez et utilisez l'appareil sur une surface solide et
plane.
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* Avant de poser le pied sur la pédale, assurez-vous
qu'elle est bien stable. Faites attention lorsque vous
montez et descendez de l'appareil.

* Avant de procéder a l'entretien de l'appareil,
débranchez toutes les sources de courant.

 N'utilisez pas cet I'appareil a l'extérieur ou dans un
lieu humide. Gardez les pédales propres et séches.

* Maintenez une distance d'au moins 1 m (40 pouces)
de chaque c6té¢ de I'appareil. 11 s'agit de la distance de
sécurité recommandée pour l'entrée et le passage de
l'appareil ainsi que pour le freinage d'urgence. Veillez a
ce que des tiers ne se trouvent pas dans cet espace
lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil.

« Evitez tout surmenage pendant la séance. Utilisez
I'appareil de la maniere décrite dans cette notice.

* Ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard
(carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium,
nickel-hydrure métallique, etc.).

* Ne provoquez pas de court-circuit entre les bornes
d'alimentation de la pile.

* Ne descendez pas précipitamment du vélo lorsque
vous pédalez. Réduisez la vitesse de pédalage et
attendez qu'il s'arréte complétement. Veuillez noter que
la pédale en mouvement peut heurter l'arriére de la
jambe.

* Cet appareil ne convient pas aux personnes présentant
une faiblesse des membres, des difficultés de
perception ou de compréhension, a moins qu'elles ne
soient supervisées et qu'elles recoivent des instructions
pour utiliser l'appareil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité.

* Maintenez votre enfant a une distance suffisante de
cet appareil. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour
s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec ce produit.

« Veillez a ne pas laisser tomber ou introduire de corps
étrangers dans les ouvertures de I'appareil.

* Réglez correctement et enclenchez en toute sécurité
les dispositifs de réglage dans toutes les positions.
Veillez a ce que le dispositif de réglage ne heurte pas
l'utilisateur.

« Faire de l'exercice sur cette machine requiert de la
coordination et de l'équilibre. Veillez a anticiper les
changements. La vitesse et les niveaux de résistance
peuvent baisser pendant une séance d'exercice. Faites
attention a ne pas perdre I'équilibre et a ne pas se
blesser.

* Tenez la pile a I’abri des sources de chaleur et des
surfaces chaudes.

* Ne mélangez pas les piles neuves et usagées. Retirez
la pile usagée et mettez-la au rebut en toute sécurité.
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Dimensions

Précautions avant installation

* Avant de procéder au montage, choisissez le lieu ou
vous souhaitez installer et utiliser l'appareil. Pour un
fonctionnement en toute sécurité, l'installation doit se
faire sur une surface solide et plane. La surface
minimale requise est de 2,1 mx 1,5 m (82" x 61")

« Etapes de montage

e Lors du montage de l'appareil, veuillez suivre les
points ¢lémentaires ci-dessous :

* 1. Avant de procéder au montage, veuillez lire et
assimiler les consignes de sécurité importantes.

* 2. Regroupez toutes les pieces nécessaires pour

chaque étape du montage.

+ 3. A T'aide de la cl¢ indiquée, tournez les boulons et
les écrous dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre vers
la droite pour les serrer. Sauf indication contraire,
tournez dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
vers la gauche pour les desserrer.

* 4. Lors de la pose de la piece 2, soulevez doucement
l'appareil pour faciliter l'insertion du boulon dans
logement.

« 2 personnes sont nécessaires pour le montage.
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Liste des piéces

Nom de la piéce Quantité

Cadre principal

Tube Pied avant

Tube Pied arricre

Pédale droite

Pédale gauche

Selle

Compteur électronique

Rail coulissant de guidon

Guidon

Cache du guidon
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Etapes d’installation

1. Fixez les tubes des pieds
avant et arrié¢re au cadre
principal.

1.1. Placez le tube de pied avant (2) au
niveau du cadre principal (1), et
fixez-le avec l'écrou borgne (E), la
rondelle plate (F), et la rondelle
¢lastique (G).

1.2. Placez le tube de pied arriére (3)
au chassis principal (1) et le fixez-le
avec l'écrou borgne (E), la rondelle

plate (F) et la rondelle élastique (G).

2. Fixation de la selle sur le rail et le
cadre principal.

2.1. Montez la selle (6) sur le cadre principal (1),
assurez-vous que le bouton de réglage (la) s'engage
dans le trou du rail de la selle. Assurez-vous que la
selle est droite.

2.2. Serrez les boulons (6b) et les écrous (6¢) de la tige

de selle (6a) pour maintenir la position de la selle.
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3. Installation du rail du guidon sur le
cadre principal.

3.1. Retirez le tube anti-chute (1c).
3.2. Installez le rail du guidon (8) sur le cadre
principal (1) ; assurez-vous que le bouton de réglage

(1b) s'engage dans le trou du rail du guidon.

4. Installation du guidon sur le cadre
principal

4.1. Alignez les 4 trous du guidon (9) avec les trous
filetés de la tige du guidon pour installer le guidon
sur le cadre principal (1) ; insérez la vis a téte
cylindrique (H) ainsi que le joint plat (I) puis
verrouillez-la avec une clé Allen.

4.2. Placez le cache du guidon (10) sur la position
comme indiqué sur l'image, et alignez les 3 fentes
sous le couvercle de garniture du guidon. Appuyez
légérement sur le cache du guidon et il se verrouille
automatiquement en position. Assurez-vous que la

boucle du cache s'enclenche dans le guidon.
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5. Connectez le compteur
électronique au cadre principal.

5.1 Retirez le couvercle arriére du compteur
¢lectronique et installez les piles.

5.2 Connectez le compteur électronique (7)
au cadre principal et serrez-le avec les vis
préinstallées (7a).

5.3 Insérez la ligne de capteur de fréquence
cardiaque et la ligne du capteur dans les

orifices 1'un aprés l'autre.

6. Installation des pédales sur le
cadre principal

6.1 Installez la pédale droite (4) et la pédale
gauche (5) sur le cadre principal (1). La
pédale gauche est anti-filetage. Veillez a
installer la pédale du bon coté. Le sens est
indiqué par rapport a une position assise sur
le vélo. La pédale gauche est marquée d'un

"L" et la pédale droite d'un "R".
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Réglage de la selle

Le placement correct de la selle permet d'améliorer 'efficacité
et le confort lors de la séance, tout en réduisant le risque de
blessure.

1. Lorsque la pédale est placée en position avant, centrez la plante
du pied. Vos jambes doivent étre 1égeérement fléchies au niveau des
genoux.

2. Dans le cas ou vos jambes sont trop droites ou si vos pieds ne
peuvent pas toucher les pédales, veuillez déplacer la selle. Si votre
jambe est trop fléchie, déplacez le bouton de réglage.

3. Avant de régler la selle, montez sur le vélo, desserrez et tirez le
bouton de réglage du tube de selle. Réglez la selle a la hauteur
souhaitée. Desserrez le bouton de réglage pour enclencher la
goupille de verrouillage. Assurez-vous que les goupilles sont
entierement insérées et que les boutons sont entiérement serrés.

4. Tirez la goupille de traction a téte ronde, soulevez la tige de selle
a une hauteur adaptée, desserrez la goupille de traction a téte ronde,
faites-la passer dans le petit orifice de la tige de selle, puis
verrouillez la goupille. (En desserrant les boulons de verrouillage,
vous pouvez déplacer le siege d'avant en arricre, et apres 'avoir
ajusté a une position confortable, vous pouvez resserrer les
boulons).

Arriére

Dépannage

Problémes

Eléments a vérifier

Solutions

Le compteur électronique ne
peut pas étre
alimenté/allumé/démarré.

Pile

Vérifiez que la pile est installée correctement.
Si la pile est usagée, remplacez-la par une pile neuve.

L'affichage de la vitesse n'est
pas précis.

L'affichage n'affiche pas la
bonne unité de mesure.

Changez l'unité sur 'affichage.

L'affichage de la vitesse
indique toujours
"0"/l'interface d'affichage ne
répond pas.

Ligne de données

Assurez-vous que la ligne de données est connectée au
compteur ¢lectronique a l'arriére et au cadre principal.

Pas de vitesse/affichage de la
valeur de la vitesse

Veérifiez l'intégrité du cable
de données.

Tous les fils du cable doivent étre intacts. S'ils sont
coupés ou tordus, remplacez le cable.

Vérifiez le cable de données.

Assurez-vous que le cdble est connecté et sécurisé.

Vérifiez la position de
l'aimant.

L'aimant doit tourner sur la poulie.

Vérifiez le capteur de vitesse
(il faut retirer le cache de la
chaine).

Alignez le capteur de vitesse avec 1'aimant et connectez
le cable de données. Si nécessaire, réajustez le capteur.
Remplacez le capteur ou le céble s'il est endommagé.
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Le compteur électronique
est éteint.

Veérifiez l'intégrité du cable
de données.

Les fils du céable doivent étre intacts : si le cable est
coupé ou tordu, remplacez-le.

Vérifiez la connexion/
direction du cable.

Assurez-vous que le cable est connecté et dans la
bonne direction.

Vérifiez la position de
l'aimant.

L'aimant doit tourner sur la poulie.

Vérifiez le capteur de
vitesse.

Contactez le service clientéle.

Pas a I'horizontale

Vérifiez le réglage du
niveleur

Les pieds peuvent étre tournés vers le haut ou le vélo peut
étre déplacé pour le mettre a niveau.

Vérifiez la surface inférieure
de l'appareil

Le réglage peut ne pas compenser les surfaces inégales.
Déplacez le vélo sur une surface de niveau.

Pédale desserrée

Vérifiez la fixation de la
pédale a la manivelle

La pédale doit étre serrée pour faire tourner la manivelle
en toute sécurité. Assurez-vous que la fixation ne
présente pas de filets croisés.

Vérifiez la liaison entre le
vilebrequin et l'axe.

La manivelle doit étre serrée, fixée sur l'axe.

Cliquetis lorsqu'on appuie
sur la pédale.

Vérifiez le raccordement de
la pédale a la manivelle.

Retirez la pédale. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de débris
sur le filetage, et réinstallez la pédale.

11 est difficile
d'appuyer sur la
pédale, elle émet un
cliquetis ou un bruit
de frottement
lorsqu'on appuie
dessus.

Vérifiez la tension de la
chaine (il faut retirer le
cache de protection de la
chaine).

Ouvrez le cache de protection de la chaine pour
l'inspecter. La tension ne doit pas étre lache, ni trop
serrée.

Tige de selle déplacée

Vérifiez la goupille de
verrouillage

Contactez le service clientele pour obtenir de I'aide.

Vérifiez le bouton de réglage

Assurez-vous que la goupille est bloquée dans un orifice
de réglage sur la tige de selle.
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Instructions d'entretien

Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant de commencer tout travail d'entretien. Dans certains cas, il

f s'agit d'une tache nécessaire qui doit étre effectuée. Il est nécessaire de vérifier réguliérement si

'appareil est endommagé. Les pieces usées ou abimées doivent étre réparées ou remplacées

immédiatement. Utilisez les pieces d'origine fournies par le fabricant pour entretenir et réparer

l'appareil. Veuillez débrancher toutes les sources de courant avant toute réparation.

Entretien quotidien : Avant d'utiliser l'appareil,
vérifiez s'il ne comporte pas de picces desserrées,
endommagées ou usées. Ne l'utilisez pas si c'est le cas.
Réparez ou remplacez l'appareil si une piéce est usée
ou endommagée. Essuyez-le avec un chiffon humide
apres chaque exercice. Eliminez toute trace d'humidité
sur l'appareil et la console.

Remarque : évitez toute humidité excessive sur la
console.

Remarque : si nécessaire, utilisez uniquement un
chiffon doux avec un détergent neutre pour nettoyer le
compteur électronique. N'utilisez pas de nettoyant
pour voiture a base de pétrole ou de nettoyant

contenant de I'ammoniac.

Entretien hebdomadaire : Avant d'utiliser l'appareil,
vérifiez qu'il ne présente pas de picces desserrées,
endommagées ou usées. Ne l'utilisez pas si tel est le
cas. Réparez ou remplacez une piéce qui est usée ou

endommagée. Essuyez l'appareil avec un chiffon

humide apres chaque séance. Eliminez toute trace
d'humidité sur l'appareil et la console.

Remarque : évitez toute humidité excessive sur la
console.

Remarque : si nécessaire, utilisez uniquement un
chiffon doux avec un détergent neutre pour nettoyer le
compteur électronique. N'utilisez pas de nettoyant
pour voiture a base de pétrole ou de nettoyant
contenant de I'ammoniac.

Retirez la saleté ou la poussiere présente sur la
machine.

Assurez-vous que le siége est stable, que 1'accoudoir

est stable.

Effectuez I'entretien une fois par mois ou aprés 20
heures d'utilisation : vérifiez les pédales et les

manivelles, resserrez-les si nécessaire. Assurez-vous
que tous les boulons et vis sont bien serrés. Lubrifiez

la chaine du vélo avec de I'huile pour chaine.
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Bienvenue pour visiter notre site et acheter nos produits de qualité!

Avec votre évaluation inspirante, COSTWAY sera plus professionnel pour vous offrir une
BONNE EXPERIENCE D’ACHATS, de BONS PRODUITS et un SERCIVE EFFICACE !
CA office : Unité 1, 45 Rue de Quarterman, Guelph, Ontario, Canada

* Points de Récompense
‘ * Service a la Clientele Exclusif
* Recommandations Personnalisées

* Panier Permanent
* Historique des Commandes

COSTWAY

Evaluation de Cing-étoiles

.88 8.6 ¢

Nous tenons a vous présenter nos remerciements
sincéres a tous nos clients qui prennent beaucoup EKC‘
de temps pour assembler ce produit et nous donner M

des commentaires précieux. s’
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SHOP EASY. SAVE MONEY.




